equipment managers less the direct expenses incurred and management fees charged by
the managers". The unaudited interim results for the six months ended 30 June 2018 were
prepared at the time on a gross basis as a result of Textainer only re-evaluating the
accounting treatment of its fleet management agreements for managed fleet containers in
the preparation of its financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018. The June
2018 unaudited interim have now been restated to be consistent with the reporting at
31 December 2018.
There is no effect on the group's consolidated statement of financial position, consolidated
statement of cash flows, profit for the period in the consolidated statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income, basic and diluted earnings per share and headline loss
and diluted headline loss per share at or for the six months ended 30 June 2018.
The impact of the required restatement of the financial statement presentation in the
group’s consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the
six months ended 30 June 2018 is as follows:

R million

Unaudited
Amount

previously
reported Change

Unaudited
Restated

amount

Revenue 249 (41) 208
Direct leasing expenses (41) 41 –
Other income and expenses 4 181 – 4 181

Profit for the period 4 389 – 4 389

Total comprehensive income for the
period 1 345 – 1 345

Basic earnings per share (cents) 2 478 – 2 478
Diluted earnings per share (cents) 2 478 – 2 478

Headline loss per share (cents) (724) – (724)
Diluted headline loss per share (cents) (724) – (724)